City of Denton



City Hall 215 E. McKinney Street Denton, Texas www.cityofdenton.com

AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET

DEPARTMENT: Department of Development Services

CM/DCM/ACM: Cassey Ogden

DATE: December 3, 2024

SUBJECT

Consider adoption of an ordinance of the City of Denton, A Texas Home-Rule Municipal Corporation, authorizing the City Manager or Designee to execute and deliver an Advance Funding Agreement for a Highway Safety Improvement On-System project, between the City of Denton and the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT), regarding the construction of traffic signals on US 377 at Fort Worth Drive, Eagle Drive at US 77 (Elm), and FM 428 at Kings Row; confirming expenses; and providing an effective date.

BACKGROUND

The City of Denton and the Texas Department of Transportation make an Advance Funding Agreement for a Highway Safety Improvement On-System project. The scope of work for the Project consists of the following:

- US 77 at Fort Worth Drive: Rebuilding traffic signals with ADA compliant curb ramps, intersection safety lighting, permitted protected left turns with flashing yellow arrows, refresh pavement markings and high visibility crosswalks.
- Eagle Drive at US 77 (Elm): Rebuild traffic signal with ADA compliant curb ramps, add pedestrian signal, intersection safety lighting, refresh pavement markings and high visibility crosswalk, install sidewalk.
- FM 428 at Kings Row: Install traffic signal.

Construction costs will be allocated based on 90% Federal funding and 10% State funding until the Federal funding reaches the maximum obligated amount. The State will then be responsible for 100% of the cost overruns, as mentioned in the project budget in Attachment B, Exhibit 2.

The Obligation attributed to the City of Denton for the Engineering Design has already been funded in 2022. TxDOT will pay 100% of the Construction and completion of the projects.

OPTIONS

- 1. Approval
- 2. Approval Subject to Conditions
- 3. Denial
- 4. Postpone Item

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of this request.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (Council, Boards, Commissions)

None

EXHIBITS

- 1. Agenda Information Sheet
- 2. Advanced Funding Agreement
- 3. Ordinance

Respectfully submitted: Farhan Butt Deputy Director of Transportation Services

Scott McDonald Director of Development Services/CBO

Prepared by: Sahar Esfandyari Senior Transportation Planner